

KING COUNTY

Signature Report

Motion 16192

Proposed No. 2022-0336.1 **Sponsors** McDermott 1 A MOTION in response to a proposed agreement to occupy 2 space for the Harborview Medical Center Long-Term Care 3 Pharmacy Operated by Kelley-Ross Pharmacy Group. 4 WHEREAS, Harborview Medical Center is a comprehensive regional health care 5 facility owned by King County and, pursuant to a services agreement with the University 6 of Washington, is operated by UW Medicine. Harborview Medical Center provides 7 specialized care for a broad spectrum of patients. Harborview Medical Center is one of 8 the nation's leading academic medical centers and is the only Level 1 Trauma Center for 9 adults and children serving a four-state region that includes Alaska, Idaho, Montana and 10 Washington, and 11 WHEREAS, the mission population for Harborview Medical Center, as defined in 12 Ordinance 18232, includes: the non-English speaking poor; the uninsured or 13 underinsured, victims of domestic violence or sexual assault; people incarcerated in King 14 County's jails; people with mental illness or substance abuse problems, particularly those 15 treated involuntarily; people with sexually transmitted diseases; and those who require 16 specialized emergency, trauma or burn care, and 17 WHEREAS, Kelley-Ross Pharmacy Group, owned and operated by four 18 graduates of the University of Washington School of Pharmacy, has been a resource in 19 King County for pharmacy services since 1925, and has provided accredited specialty 20 long-term care pharmacy services for more than twenty years, and

21	WHEREAS, since 2018, Kelley-Ross has served as one of Harborview Medical
22	Center's contract pharmacies dispensing long -term care medications to the Harborview
23	Medical Center's Madison Clinic HIV patients, who receive their medications at Bailey-
24	Boushay House, and Harborview Medical Center patients in supportive housing that
25	require medication management, and
26	WHEREAS, changes in Medicaid program regulations on drug reimbursement
27	have resulted in contract pharmacies being disqualified from receiving discount pricing.
28	As a result, Kelley-Ross and Harborview Medical Center are proposing for Harborview
29	Medical Center to sublease two Kelley-Ross pharmacy locations and enter into an
30	operations agreement for Kelley-Ross to continue operate those facilities with Kelley-
31	Ross employees, and
32	WHEREAS, the proposal also contemplates that those two pharmacies will
33	become Harborview Medical Center licensed pharmacies, and
34	WHEREAS, entering into these subleasing agreements with Kelley-Ross
35	Pharmacy Group and Harborview Medical Center fulfills the mission of Harborview
36	Medical Center, and
37	WHEREAS, representatives for Harborview Medical Center, University of
38	Washington, UW Medicine and King County are working to formalize the county's
39	involvement in these types of agreements to occupy space financed by Harborview
40	Medical Center;
41	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

A. The King County council recognizes the benefits of the proposal for			
Harborview Medical Center to enter into subleases for two Kelley-Ross Pharmacy Group			
locations. Such a proposal will further the mission of Harborview Medical Center.			
B. The council requests that the chief executive officer of Harborview collaborate			
with the King County councilmember for the district in which the Harborview Medical			
Center campus is located and the King County executive to establish a workgroup to			
include representatives from Harborview Medical Center, the University of Washington			
through UW Medicine and King County, to formalize the process through which future			
agreements to occupy space funded by Harborview Medical Center will be processed.			
C. The workgroup described in section B of this motion is requested to provide a			
final proposal to the committee of the whole on the procedures by which future			
agreements to occupy space funded by Harborview Medical Center will be processed,			
including any proposed changes to K.C.C. chapter 2.42 and Exhibit 1 to the hospital			
services agreement between King County and the University of Washington. The			
workgroup should electronically file the final proposal by April 30, 2023, with the clerk			
of the council, who will retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all			

- 58 councilmembers, the chief of staff, the director of municipal relations and the lead staff to
- 59 the committee of the whole.

Motion 16192 was introduced on 8/23/2022 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 8/23/2022, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Balducci, Dembowski, Dunn, Kohl-Welles, Perry, McDermott, Upthegrove, von Reichbauer and Zahilay

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

DocuSigned by:

TE1C273CE9994B6...
Claudia Balducci, Chair

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Melani Redian

Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the Council

Attachments: None

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 96C09675309E46E2BF60768A741553C6

Subject: Please DocuSign: Motion 16192.docx

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 4 **Envelope Originator:** Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Cherie Camp 401 5th Ave Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98104

Status: Completed

Cherie.Camp@kingcounty.gov IP Address: 198.49.222.20

Sent: 8/24/2022 4:21:20 PM

Viewed: 8/25/2022 2:57:34 PM

Signed: 8/25/2022 2:57:51 PM

Sent: 8/25/2022 2:57:52 PM

Viewed: 8/25/2022 3:02:44 PM

Signed: 8/25/2022 3:02:48 PM

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Cherie Camp Location: DocuSign

8/24/2022 4:19:42 PM Cherie.Camp@kingcounty.gov

Pool: FedRamp Security Appliance Status: Connected

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: King County General (ITD) Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature **Timestamp**

Claudia Balducci

claudia.balducci@kingcounty.gov

Council Chair

King County General (ITD)

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 107.122.81.118

Signed using mobile

Claudia Balducci

7E1C273CE9994B6..

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

melani.pedroza@kingcounty.gov

Clerk of the Council King County Council

Melani Pedroza

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Melani Kedroza

Using IP Address: 198.49.222.20

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	8/24/2022 4:21:20 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	8/25/2022 3:02:44 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	8/25/2022 3:02:48 PM
Completed	Security Checked	8/25/2022 3:02:48 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps